RESOLUTION NO. 23-34

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZING STAFF TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO SASCON LLC. FOR THE SOUTHWORTH TERMINAL PARKING LOT AND RAMP CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2023, Procurement Staff released an Invitation for Bids, KT 23-831, for the Southworth Terminal Parking Lot and Ramp Construction project for construction services to include ramp construction, curb removal, grading, paving, signage, storm water mitigation, and parking lot improvements; and

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2023, staff received and evaluated three (3) bids from firms in response to this solicitation; and

WHEREAS, SASCON LLC. was named the lowest, responsive Bidder; and

WHEREAS, Procurement Staff conducted a price analysis comparing SASCON's offered price against Kitsap Transit's Independent Cost Estimate that was established using an engineer's estimate and the pricing was deemed fair and reasonable; and

WHEREAS, SASCON LLC. will work in coordination with Kitsap Transit's Project Management Team and designated Construction Manager, Art Anderson; and

WHEREAS, this project was included in the approved 2023 Capital Budget – Transit Fund.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby authorize staff to award a contract for the Southworth Parking Lot and Ramp Construction project to SASCON LLC. in the amount of three hundred seventy-six thousand seven hundred forty-seven dollars and twenty-six cents (\$376,747.26).

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held on the 6th day of June 2023.

77AA4B38C18A4BA...

Rebecca Erickson, Chairperson

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by: Jackie Bidon

Jackie Bidon, Interim Clerk of the Board